(iii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group
would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest
rates. The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk arises primarily from its borrowings and deposits
with licensed banks, and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rates instruments. The Group
monitors the interest rates on borrowings closely to ensure that the borrowings are maintained at favourable
rates. The Group's deposits are placed at fixed rates and management endeavours to obtain the best rate
available in the market. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each
reporting period changed by ten (10) basis points with all other variables held constant:

   Group

2014
RM

2013
RM

Profit after tax

Increase 10 basis points (2013: 10 basis point) (20,235)  (34,677)

Decrease 10 basis points (2013: 10 basis point) 20,235  34,677

HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)108

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2014 (Cont'd)

33
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

O
B

JE
C

TI
V

ES
 A

N
D

 P
O

LI
C

IE
S

(C
O

N
T'

D
)

(ii
i)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
ris

k
(C

on
t'd

)

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
es

 s
et

 o
ut

 t
he

 c
ar

ry
in

g
am

ou
nt

s,
 t

he
 w

ei
gh

te
d

av
er

ag
e

ef
fe

ct
iv

e
in

te
re

st
 r

at
es

 a
s

at
 t

he
 e

nd
 o

f
th

e
re

po
rt

in
g

pe
rio

d
an

d
th

e

re

m
ai

ni
ng

 m
at

ur
iti

es
 o

[…]

Te
rm

 lo
an

s
16

6.
50

2,
63

2,
84

7
2,

78
9,

14
0

2,
62

7,
84

5
1,

93
0,

38
6

1,
66

9,
63

1
4,

04
2,

98
5

15
,6

92
,8

34

109ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2014 (Cont'd)

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D)

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument would
	 fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 Transactional currency exposures arise from sales to East Asia customer. These sales are priced in Ringgit
	 Malaysia but invoiced in the currencies of the customers involved.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit after tax of the Group to a reasonably possible
	 changes in the RMB and USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Company with all the

other variables held constant:

   Group

2014
RM

2013
RM

Profit after tax

RMB/RM   - strengthen by 5% (2013: 5%) (176,669)  (228,531)

- weaken by 5% (2013: 5%) 176,669  228,531

USD/RM   - strengthen by 5% (2013: 5%) (222,177)  (82,032)

   - weaken by 5% (2013: 5%)			   222,177  82,032

During the financial year, the Group entered into foreign currency forward contracts to manage exposures
to currency risk for receivables which are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of
the Group.

The notional amount and maturity date of the forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding as at 31
December 2014 are as follows:

Contract	  Expiry dates
 Contract  amounts

 USD
 RM

 equivalent

Contracts used to hedge
  trade receivables	 18 March 2015  100,000  324,380

19 March 2015  200,000  653,200